

3-20-2017

USA Reply Brief to State and Other Objectors

Jeffry H. Wood

Assistant Attorney General, US Department of Justice

Vanessa Boyd Willard

Trial Attorney, Indian Resources Section, Environment & Natural Resources Division, US Department of Justice

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/all>

Recommended Citation

Wood, Jeffry H. and Willard, Vanessa Boyd, "USA Reply Brief to State and Other Objectors" (2017). *Hedden-Nicely Collection, All*. 60.
<https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/all/60>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE AGUA CALIENTE BAND DECISION PROVIDES A ROADMAP FOR THIS CASE—THE BROAD PURPOSE OF AN INDIAN RESERVATION DICTATES THE WATER RIGHTS RESERVED..... 2

 A. Agua Caliente Band confirms that federal reserved water rights extend to groundwater.... 3

 B. Agua Caliente Band explains how to analyze what purposes there are for federal reserved water rights on Indian reservations. 3

II. THE SUPREME COURT’S ANALYSIS OF THE HISTORY OF THE COEUR D’ALENE RESERVATION IN IDAHO II CONTROLS THE DETERMINATION OF THE TRIBE’S ENTITLEMENT TO WATER RIGHTS. 8

 A. Idaho II considered events through the 1891 Act and expressly rejected the State’s argument that the Reservation was not established until 1891 or that it was established solely for agricultural purposes. 8

 B. Idaho II supports the reservation of water for Tribal cultural uses as incidental to the subsistence practices of fishing, hunting, and gathering. 12

 C. Evidence of the Tribe’s use of the Lake and other water resources within the Reservation from aboriginal times through to the present defeats the State’s argument that the Tribe intended to abandon subsistence practices. 13

III. THE COEUR D’ALENE RESERVATION IS ENTITLED TO THE CLAIMED WATER RIGHTS UNDER THE FEDERAL RESERVED WATER RIGHTS DOCTRINE SPECIFIC TO INDIAN RESERVATIONS..... 14

 A. The primary purposes analysis does not conflict with the general homeland framework; but the homeland requires broad application of the primary purposes / secondary uses distinction. 14

 B. On-reservation instream flow water rights were reserved to fulfill the Reservation purpose to support hunting, fishing, and gathering rights..... 19

 C. The multiple purposes of the Reservation include DCMI water rights to achieve the goal of Indian economic self-sufficiency—a concept included in the 1891 Act language that the State urges the Court to rely on. 22

 D. The federal reserved water rights doctrine recognizes off-reservation water rights where necessary to serve the purpose of the reservation. Such rights are necessary here to serve the subsistence purpose of the Reservation, specifically the biological needs of the adfluvial fishery..... 24

IV. THE ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS IN THE STATE AND OBJECTORS’ RESPONSE BRIEFS ALSO FAIL. 27

 A. *Winters v. United States*, 207 U.S. 564 (1908), does not support the State’s purported “last reservation” theory. 27

B. The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission license authorizing Avista to operate Post Falls Dam in a manner that controls Coeur d’Alene Lake and related water levels for part of the year does not defeat the Tribe’s in situ water right to maintain Lake levels. The license includes conditions to protect the Lake’s natural resources and does not contradict a Tribal water right to protect Lake processes in the event the dam is removed or altered because both seek to ensure protection of the Lake’s resources. 30

C. The 1999 SRBA Decision regarding Nez Perce off-reservation instream flow water rights is not controlling precedent, is inherently flawed, and has limited applicability because of the subsequent Nez Perce settlement..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Coachella Valley Water Dist., ___ F. 3d __ (Slip Opinion), No. 15-55896, 2017 WL 894471 (9th Cir. March 7, 2017) passim

Arizona v. California, 376 U.S. 340 (1964) 25

British-American Oil Producing Co. v. Bd. of Equalization, 299 U.S. 159 (1936) 27

Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton, 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)..... passim

Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation v. Stults, 59 P.3d 1093 (Mont. 2002) 3

Escondido Mutual Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians, 466 U.S. 765 (1984) 31

Idaho v. United States, 533 U.S. 262 (2001) passim

In re All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River System, 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988) 3, 18

In re General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Gila River System and Source, 989 P.2d 739 (Ariz. 1999)..... 3

Kittitas Reclamation Dist. V. Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist., 763 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 25, 26

Menominee Tribe v. United States, 391 U.S. 404 (1968) 12, 19, 20

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) 21

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe, 462 U.S. 324 (1983) 20, 21

<i>Order Issuing New License and Approving Annual Charges for the Use of Reservation Lands,</i> 127 FERC ¶61,265 (June 18, 2009)	30
<i>Potlatch Corp. v. United States,</i> 134 Idaho 916 (2000)	16
<i>State v. United States (In Re SRBA Case No. 39576),</i> 134 Idaho 940 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Adair,</i> 723 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983).....	5, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Cappaert,</i> 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	3
<i>United States v. New Mexico,</i> 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	5, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Santa Fe P. R. Co.,</i> 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	19
<i>United States v. Washington,</i> 375 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Washington,</i> 827 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Comm. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n,</i> 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	34
<i>Winters v. United States,</i> 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	27, 28, 29
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1165	21
43 USC § 666.....	30
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-20-1002.....	29
Mont. Code Ann. Sec. 85-20-1501	23
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Judicial Termination of Treaty Water Rights: The Snake River Case,</i> 36 Idaho L. Rev. 449 (2000)	34
